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iir. Lawrence Otto
Scout Executive
Mid—-America Council, Ho. 325

ERSOHAL AWD CONFIDENTI UBJEICT: HAy v7  TTaw
PERSOHAL AND CONFID S REACﬁf?t%'Fﬁgq
Juio 13838
Dear Larcy: _
JULIE EATON

Thank you for the detailed informatiom sent concerning the above Scoutar.
This case has been reviewed with our attorney and is new on our permanent
Confldential Flle.

Sinceraly,

Paul Ernst, Director
Registration Service

je

cec: Northlcencral Region
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BOY SCOUTS OF AN\&CA (402} 341-7

/“/qh’-\ MID-AMERICA COUNCIL
Q’/%ﬁ'ﬁg‘; 519 South 15th Street

t:b\.‘.’/';t;j Omaha, Nebraska 68102
June 15, 1989

Mr. Hank W. Lurz

Norfolk, NE 68701

Dear Mr. Lurz:

After careful review, we have decided that your registration with
the Boy Scouts of America should not be accepted. We are
therefore compelled to request that you sever any relations that
you may have with the Boy Scouts of america. A refund of your
registration fee will be granted.

You should understand that BSA membership registration is a
privilege and is not automatically granted to everyone who
applies. We reserve the right to refuse registration whenever
there is a concern that an individual may not meet the high
standards of membership which the BSA seeks to provide for
American youth. -

If you wish to have this decision reviewed by a council review
committee, please write to me within 60 days of the date of this
letter, explaining your version of the facts supporting your
claim that your registration as a BSA member should be
reinstated. The procedures for a review of this decision are

( incerely,

Law

e

R v
nce L.| Otto
Executive

1llh
attachment
cc: Thomas J. Skutt, Council President

John K. Boyer, Council Vice President, Legal
~Paul I. Ernst, Registration '
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RITA OLBERDING

CERTIFIED COURT REPORTER
Ninth Judiciai District

1305 Nebraska Avenue
NORFOLX, NEBRASKA 68701

June 2, 1986

RES. 402 371.328)
OFF, 402 454-3311

rz: [

Case NO. 19662, Madison County Distri:t Court

The following is the Court Order entered i1 the above-captioned
- matter oh Friday, May 30, 1986:

"I w1.ll address the stipulation for modification. The
stvpula{c-on for modification indicates a material change of
c:.rcumstances has occurred and I find specifically that a material
change-of circumstances has occurred concerning the minor child
ﬂas a result of the admitted sexual contacts of the respon-
dent with , and that it is in the best interests of the

* minor ch=1ld that her custody be placed with the petitioner

subject to such visitation as [l vill consent to have with
the respondent.

Insofar as child support is concerned, I frankly don't
uncderstand wihy the respondent hasn't heen providing support for
I — needs have gone on since MM mored back with
her mother, her needs for food, clothing, medical, all of those
needs have gone on and that burden has been on the p:titioner to
furnish those needs and a needs has been shown for $.50.00 a month.
So, I will order that the child support for - be fixed at
- $150.00 per month .commencing June 1, with a like sum payable on
the first day of each month thereafter until said child attains
the age of majority, becomes self-supporting, emancipated or until
further order of the court. Mr. Lurz has -he income, he has the
ability to suppoxrt the :hild, he has the duty to support the child,
and that duty will be m2t. In addition thereto, the respondent
shall pay such reasonable and necessary counseling expenses as may
be incurred by the minor child during her period of minority in
an effort to help the child overcome the problems that she is now
encountering as a result of the sexual contact with her father.

I.am not. goz. g to order the - go to counseling. It will have

CONF010484



Page 2
June 2, 1986

t0o be voluntary on her part. If she chooses to go to counseling,
her father will pay for it. If she chooses not to go to counseling

there will be no costs incurred.

"I make this order concerning visitation with- based
upon the reports of the professionals from Monroe Mental Health
Center. And, I make the counseling voluntary on her part because
of Dr. Sturgis' comment that 'It is likely that she would respond
.in a hostile manner tc attempts to have her become involved in

counseling.'

"The order previously entered modifying the decree urder
" the:date of June 4, 1984 is hereby modified to provide that the
custody of - be placed with the petitioner as
previduslyiannounced, and for the child support as previously

announced. °

. "The only issue before this court was - The s :ipula-
tiord actempts to go further and attempts to delineate visita:ion.
The original decree provides for reasonable rights of visitation,
j;nclu@ing.iy_not limited to one month visitation during the summer
and that, I don't believe, has been modified. I am not inclined
to alter the -visitation at this time. I am greatly concerned,
after reviewing the psychological evaluation from Monroe “ental
‘Health Center. The report of the psychological evaluatic: states,
and I am taking parts of it, 'In general he is a well-adjusted
- individual. He is not in any way psychotic. His behavicral
difficulties tend to arise from characterciogical defects.’ Going
on down, 'He is often behaviorally immature and narcissistic. He
behaves impulsively and strives for immediate gratification of his
impulses. ‘He has a limited ability to tolerate frustration and
will impulsively behave in ways that are not well-planned or given
consideration for the possible conseguenses. In addition, he seems
unable to profit from his experience and will often behave in ways
in the future even through they have caused him trouble in the past.'

'While he will temporarily voice remorse, guilt, and contrition

following the acting out behavior it is unlikely that he will

inhibit himself in future episodes if he is again placed in similar
stressful situations.' 'His relations with others are characteristically
shallow and superficial. He tends to view others in terms of how

they can be used to his advantage.'

-
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June 2, 1986

"Under recommendations, 'While the client seems contrite
and determinel to refrain from such behavior in the future, it is
likely that wien placed in a similarly stressful situation, he
might commit such acts again. Like alcoholism, incest is a chronic
behavior. This man has the impulse to commit incest and they are
likely {o remain with him for life.' 'In summary, it is difficult
to state catejorically whether or not this man will again commit
the offense ©f incest.'

: "I am not placing the children overnight with an individual
-with .this %kind of a report from a professional psychologist, and I
am not going to modify the decree. I would entertain an application
for modification of decree of strike the ¢ne month visitation in
‘the summer. ~ [ think one should be filed ©nd a temporary order
should be ‘sought for that modification purpose. This is an issue
that needs toc have a full and complete trial based upon competent
evidence with reascnable psychiatric certainty. We have already
had one-child damaged by the actions of this individual and there
is :nQ pc¢int -in having other children damacged. If I am going to
err, 'L am going to err on the side of the children.

= - -7 -"35, I am going to disapprove the stipulation -concerning
specific visitation based upon the evidence, and based upon the
fact that such relief was not requested in the original application
- for modification.

) "As .far as the Guardian Ad Litem's fees are concerned, I
think tle Gueérdian Ad Litem was an absclu:e necessity in this case.
I will crder that he be compensated at th2 usual rate of $35.00
per hour and together with expenses which is a total of $431.58.
I will crder that the costs of the Guardiin Ad Litem be taxed to
the resprondert. The respondent's actions has brought this whole
“thing atout. I will reserve ruling on at:orney fees until an
evidentiary tearing can be had on an application for attorney fees
by the retitioner's counsel.

"I w:ll ask > journalizz=. We are adjouned.”

Yery truly yours,

rter
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MENTAL HEALTH, ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE ¢ EVALUATION, TREATMENT, EDUCATION AND CONSULTATION SERVICES

August 23, 1985 @
@P i] AUG 2 9 1985

The Honorable James J. Duggan
Madison County Court
Madison, NE 68748

e
- Dear JudgeQDuggan:

In accordance with your court order dated July 10, 1985, the above-named

girl was seen by me for evaluation on August 13, 1985. The evaluation
consisted of ;an.interview and the administration of a battery of psychological
tests. . [ will summarize my findings and conclusions below.

M is an attractive girl with short brown hair and brown eyes. She
arrived on time for the evaluation and was appropriately dressed amd groomed.
During the interview, she was very poised, matter-of-fact and cool, behaving
in a manner more reminiscent of someone several years older than age sixteen.
However, when it came time to take the battery of psychological tests - which
were explained to her as a routine part of the evaluation - she >ecame -
-extremely hostile, tearfuTl, and virtually threw a minor tantrum. In fact,
she phoned her-stepfather -and complained about what was being "done to her.”
Apparently, he told her to continue with the evaluation which she did. She
completed all tests very quickly, but apparently in a valid manner, while
.continuing to be very hostile to the receptionists at the front desk, even

to the point of using foul language.

B is now living with her mother, stepfather, and younger brothers and
sisters. :She has been in their custody since April of this year. Prior to
that, she had been 1iving with her natural father, for about a year and a
half. It was just recently that he disclosed the prior sexual abuse.

'-finciic:até‘d that the sexual abuse started when she was thirteen years
~91d.” 1t began by his "bumping into her" and touching her breasts.and
genital area. It progressed to his fonding her breasts and vaginal area,

- . 2 a oe. P r !
201 \liller Avenue * Norfolk, NE 53701 ¢ (402) 371-7530 §
. J
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ine nonorable vames J. uvuggan

i\g?ust 23, 1985 . . ﬁ e

and he would sometimes be naked in front of her. He requested .hat she touch
him sexually on some occasions which she refused to do. Accord ng to N,
his explanation for his behavior is that it was helping him get through
divorcing her mother. Oftentiries, he would promise that it wou d no longer
occur. According to I, t!e sexual abuse happened between wenty-five
and thirty t-mes over a period of three months, opnce or twice-a week. ([t
stopped when he moved out of tlie home. When _ would visit him, he would
apologize and indicate that it would never happen again which i:. never lid.
H is concerned that it wi' 1 be repeated with her younger s :ster.

_exp?anation of the se:ual abuse was that her father wa. uhde}' wtress
because of the divorce and alsc because of attempting to start business
with ner mother. She also feli that her beginning to mature so :ehow "t ‘iggered"

the sexual abuse.

At the presert time, I is extremely angry with her father, not onls for -
the sexual abuse, but in her perception, his turning her agains her mo:cher.
Apparently, she and her mother were having difficulty getting a ong and she
requested to go live with him. She feels she is getting along uch bet:er
with her mothrer nov. She never mentioned the sexual abuse beca se:.she -vas
afraid of court and the consequences of her telling. She was a so:not sure

what her mother would do about it. L . < -~

At the presert time, [JJJJq wi 1 be going into the eleventh gra e. She indicated
she has done gjuite well in schcol and carries a 95.9 grade aver ge. Sh: wants

to become an iccountant and plins to go to Lincoln Scheol of Co merce: far
further training after high sciool. T

This girl in Functioning in at least the average range of intel igence. . Taking
into account the speed with wh ch she completed the evaluation nstrumets,

it is likely that this is an uiderestimate of her ability. She has a.gjod .
balance between verbal facility and abstract problem solving sk 17s. ZHar
personality is marked by a tencency to see things in a naive an uninsijhful
manner. She would rather deny problems than to face them and h s rathe~ rigid
notions of how things should b¢. When they do not go her way, he becoies .
angry and upsat. An example oi this was her behavior when face with- |

the testing situation. A primiry characteristic of this young -oman is her
anxious conformity to the exper tations of cthers, particularly amily-aid
authority, and her defensivene:s about admitting psychologicai robliems.
Beneath her controlled facade ind pseudo poise, are marked feel ngs of Jersonal
insecurity and low self-esteem. She sees herself as functionin fairly well,
but is insecure particularly airound her peers. Because she fears makinj mis-
takes and taking risks, she ma: tend to narrow her activities to things she

is familiar with. Her angry ard hostile feelings will occasionally brek
through the surface as she tencs to gloss over chronic feelings of hostility
and resentment, particularly tiwards her father. She would just as soo1 forget
it rather thai deal with it. .. angry as she feels with her father, it appears
that she feels some responsibi ity and guilt for the sexual abuse, as sie his
linked it witi her own maturat on.
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At the prese .t time, I indicated that she Teeis no need for any counsaling
or therapy. t is 1ikely that she would respond in a hostile manner to
attempts to nave her become involved in counseling. However, there are issues
that she does need to deal with at sometime. She is very angry with her
father for the-sexual abuse and this chronic and unexpressed anger is being
repressed for the most part. Also, she experiences some feelings of guilt

and uncertainty about what occurred to her along with a serious breach of
trust by the most important male in her 1ife at that time. These are all

issues that will need to be addressed at some point in time. Whether she would

be willing to deal with them now is in serious doubt. . s

I hope this information will be helpful to you. -If-you have any further
questions, please feel free to contact me. _

Sincerely,

Boihcon [ S0

Barbara J. Sturgis, Ph.D.
Clinical Psychologist

8JS/nad . . o
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